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SUB #2022-00006 

1303 & 1305 Chancel Place 

I. DISCUSSION  

 

The applicants, Richard F. Williamson, Dawn J. Williamson and John Zarek; represented by 

Duncan W. Blair, attorney, request subdivision approval to re-subdivide two existing lots at 1303 

and 1305 Chancel Place. Staff recommends approval of the request. 

  

 SITE DESCRIPTION 

 

The subject properties, featured in Figures 1 and 2, below, contain two irregularly shaped lots of 

record, at 1303 and 1305 Chancel Court. 1303 Chancel Court (Existing Lot 18) has a lot size of 

12,119 square feet, a lot width of 80.2 feet and a lot frontage of 56.09 feet. 1305 Chancel Court 

(Existing Lot 17) has a lot size of 12,616 square feet, a lot width of 84.7 feet and a lot frontage of 

46.68 feet. Single-family dwellings surround the subject properties. A single-family dwelling 

occupies each property. Both were constructed in 1963.  

 

 
Figure 1 – 1303 Chancel Place (outlined in blue) 

 
Figure 2 – 1305 Chancel Place (outlined in blue) 
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SUBDIVISION BACKGROUND 

 

On October 12, 1961, Planning Commission approved a subdivision which created 10 new lots in 

Section 4 of Malvern Hill. Existing Lots 17 and 18 were created as part of this approval. Neither 

the subject properties nor the eight other lots within Section 4 have been re-subdivided since their 

creation in 1961. 

 

PROPOSAL 

 

The applicant requests subdivision approval to re-subdivide Existing Lots 17 and 18. The re-

subdivision would transfer ownership of 1,1102 square feet of lot area from Existing Lot 17 to 

Existing Lot 18. The new lots would retain the same lot width and frontage as existing. Proposed 

Lot 517 (currently Existing Lot 17) would increase in lot size by 1,102 square feet to a total of 

13,221 square feet. Proposed Lot 518 (currently Existing Lot 18) would decrease in lot size by 

1,102 square feet to a total of 12,616 square feet. The applicants’ proposed subdivision would 

vacate a 48.33-foot section of the 177-foot shared side lot line near the rear of both properties. A 

new lot line measuring 48.53 feet in length would be created, running from the shared side lot line 

to Proposed Lot 517’s rear lot line. Both proposed lots would remain irregular in shape. The 

existing and proposed lot configurations are shown in Figures 3 and 4, respectively, below.  

 

 
Figure 3 - Existing Lot Configuration (Lot 17 in Blue and Lot 18 in Green) 
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Figure 4 - Existing Lot Configuration (Lot 17 in Blue and Lot 18 in Green) 

ZONING/ MASTER PLAN DESIGNATION 

 

The subject properties are zoned R-12/Single-Family and both proposed lots would comply with 

all lot requirements for single-family dwellings as shown in Table 1.  

 

The property is located within the Duke Street/Taylor Run Small Area Plan (SAP) Chapter of the 

Alexandria Master Plan, which designates the property for low-density residential uses consistent 

with the R-12 zoning regulations. The proposed lots would comply with the North SAP as they 

would remain suitable for low-density residential uses. 
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 Required/ 

Permitted 

Existing Proposed 

 Lot 17 Lot 18 Lot 517 Lot 518 

Lot Size 12,000 Sq. Ft. 13,118 Sq. Ft. 12,119 Sq. Ft. 12,616 Sq. Ft. 13,221 Sq. Ft. 

Width 80 Ft. 84.7 Ft. 80.2 Ft. No change No change 

Frontage 45 Ft. 46.68 Ft. 56.09 Ft. No change No change 

Front Yard 35 Ft. 37.1 Ft. 48.5 Ft. No change No change 

Side Yard 

(North) 
10 Ft., 1:2 ratio 10.2 Ft. 26.8 Ft. No change No change 

Side Yard 

(South) 
10 Ft., 1:2 ratio 23.6 Ft. 12.3 Ft. No change No change 

Rear Yard 10 Ft., 1:1 ratio 20.1 Ft. 24. Ft. No change No change 

Floor Area 

Ratio 
0.30 0.21 0.26 0.23 0.24 

 

SUBDIVISION STANDARDS 

 

Zoning Ordinance Section 11-1701 states the purpose of the subdivision regulations as follows 

(emphasis added):  

 

The purpose of these regulations is to provide for the orderly division of land for development 

or transfer of ownership and for an accurate system of recording land division and ownership. 

  

In reviewing subdivision requests, staff analyzes the proposed lots and their configurations as well 

as compliance with the following standards: 

 

Sections 11-1706 and 11-1709 address technical subdivision requirements; 

Section 11-1710(C) requires that the subdivision conform to the City Master Plan; 

Section 11-1710(D) requires that all lots meet zone requirements;  

Sections 11-1710(A) and (E) through (R) contain infrastructure requirements; and 

Section 11-1710(B) states that subdivided lots “shall be of substantially the same character 

as to suitability for residential use and structures, lot areas, orientation, street frontage, 

alignment to streets and restrictions as other land in the subdivision, particularly with 

respect to similarly situated lots within the adjoining portions of the original subdivision.” 

Subdivision plat documents or land in the same general location and zone with similar 

features may be used to determine neighborhood character. 

 

II. STAFF ANALYSIS 

 

Staff recommends approval of the applicants’ re-subdivision request. The proposal would result in 

lots that comply with all R-12 zoning and subdivision requirements. The proposed reconfiguration 

of the lots would also be in character with all the other lots within the original subdivision in terms 

of suitability for residential uses and structures, lot areas, orientation, street frontage, alignment to 

streets and restrictions as required by Section 11-1710(B). Staff analysis of Section 11-1710(B) 

follows.  

Table 1 – R-12 Zoning Requirements   
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A. Neighborhood Character Analysis 

 

Similarly Situated Lots 

 

The applicant’s proposed re-subdivision would create lots that would feature the same 

characteristics as similarly situated lots within the original subdivision. The subject properties are 

within Section Four of the Malvern Hill Subdivision shown in Figure 5, below.   

 

 
Figure 5 – Malvern Hill Section 4 (subject properties shown in blue and green) 

Section 11-1710(B) states that re-subdivided lots “…shall be of substantially the same character… 

particularly with respect to similarly situated lots within the adjoining portions of the original 

subdivision.” Of the 10 lots within the Malvern Hill Section 4 subdivision, staff determined lots 

15 and 16 to be “similarly situated” as they are both interior, irregularly shaped lots that have 

curved frontage on the Chancel Place cul-de-sac. Further, they both feature side lot lines that “jog” 

at some point along their lengths. Staff excluded the remainder of the lots within the original 

subdivision because they are corner lots, do not have frontage on a cul-de-sac, are not irregularly 

shaped or do not have jogged side lot lines. Lots 15 and 16 are shown in Figure 6, below. 
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Figure 6 - Similarly Situated Lots 

The applicant’s proposed re-subdivision would create or maintain the lot characteristics exhibited 

by the similarly situated lots. As such, the re-subdivided lots would comply with section 11-

1710(B). 

 

Lot Analysis  

 

The proposed lots would be substantially the same character to similarly situated lots in terms of 

lot width, frontage and size. The lot analysis for proposed lots 517 and 518 includes the similarly 

situated lots shown in Figure 6, above. Table 2 below shows how the proposed lots compare to 

these lots in terms of width, frontage and size. 

 
Table 2 – Lot Analysis 

 Width Frontage Size 

Proposed Lot 517 84.7 Ft. 46.68 Ft. 12,616 Sq. Ft. 

Proposed Lot 518 80.2 Ft. 56.09 Ft. 13,221 Sq. Ft. 

Existing Lot 15 80.5 Ft. 57.67 Ft. 11,844 Sq. Ft. 

Existing Lot 16 82.6 Ft. 46.68 Ft. 14,846 Sq. Ft. 
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The proposed lots would have the same width and frontage as the existing lots so there would be 

no effect to compatibility with the similarly situated lots. The proposed lot sizes would be between 

the smaller and larger lot sizes of the two similarly situated lots. As such, proposed lots would be 

compatible with established neighborhood character. Further, the proposed lots would comply with 

the R-12 zone requirements. The R-12 zone’s minimum lot size and width requirements ensure 

that properties within the zone are suitable for low-density residential uses as required by the Duke 

Street/Taylor Run Small Area Plan Chapter of the City’s Master Plan.   

 

B. Additional Considerations 

 

Neighborhood Comments 

 

Staff notified the Seminary Hill Association on October 13, 2022 and answered their questions 

about the case. They have not submitted a formal statement.  

 

III. CONCLUSION 

 

In summary, proposed Lots 517 and 518 would adhere to all subdivision and R-12 zone 

requirements. The lots are substantially similar in character as other similarly situated lots within 

the original subdivision. 

 

Subject to the conditions contained in Section II of this report, staff recommends approval of the 

re-subdivision request. 

  

9



SUB #2022-00006 

1303 & 1305 Chancel Place 

IV. RECOMMENDED CONDITIONS 

 

Staff recommends approval subject to compliance with all applicable codes and ordinances and 

the following condition:  

 

1. The final subdivision plat shall comply with the requirements of Section 11-1700 of the 

Zoning Ordinance. (P&Z)  

 

 

 

 

 

STAFF: Tony LaColla, AICP, Division Chief, Land Use Services 

Sam Shelby, Principal Planner  

  

 

 

______________________________________________________________________________ 

 

Staff Note: This plat will expire 18 months from the date of approval (May 1, 2023) unless 

recorded sooner.  
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V.  CITY DEPARTMENT COMMENTS 

 

Legend:     C - code requirement    R - recommendation    S - suggestion    F - finding 

 

Real Estate Assessments: 

No comments received. 

 

Transportation & Environmental Services: 

F-1 Traffic Engineering and Transportation Planning have no comments. 

 

C-1 Include the following with the final plat submission (Survey/DROW):  

 

a. Proposed subdivision name. For example:   

Preliminary Plat showing 

Lots 518 and 517 

INSERT PROPOSED SUBDIVISION NAME HERE 

Being a Resubdivision of 

Lots 18&17, Block 3, Section 4 

Malvern Hill 

DB 542, PG 258 

b. Correct the instrument number for conveyance of Lot 18 in Note 5 and in 

Surveyor’s certificate. 

c. Please include the Deed Book and Page Number of the subdivisions for all 

abutting property.  

d. Replace the approval block on the plan with the approval block provided 

below. 

 

 

Code Enforcement: 

No comments. 
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Fire: 

No comments or concerns. 

 

Recreation, Parks & Cultural Activities: 

No comments received. 

  

Police Department: 

No comments received. 

 

Archaeology: 

No comments. 
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APPLICATION 

SUBDIVISION OF PROPERTY 

SUB# _______ _ 

1303 & 1305 Chancel Place, Alexandria, Virginia, 22314 
PROPERTY LOCATION: _________________________ _ 
TAX MAP REFERENCE: __ 5_1._o_3 _ 0_2 _4_l_&_42 _________ ZONE: _R_-1_

2 
____ _

APPLICANT: 

Name: 

Address: 

Richard F. Williamson and Dawn J. Williamson SEE ATTACHED. 

1303 Chancel Place, Alexandria, Virginia 22314 

PROPERTY OWNER: 
Richard F. Williamson and Dawn J. Williamson SEE ATTACHED.

Name: 

Address: 1303 Chancel Place, Alexandria, Virginia 22314 

Request for approval of a plat of resubdivision to adjust the boundaries 
SUBDIVISION DESCRIPTION- - - ------,-----,------==-----��--- -
between two complying R-12 lots into two new complying R-12 lots. The new resubdivided lots are 

substantially of the same character as to suitability for residential use and structures, lot areas, orientation, 

street frontage, alignment to streets and restrictions of the Malvern Hill Subdivision. 

[lJ THE UNDERSIGNED, hereby applies for Subdivision in accordance with the provisions of Section 
11-1700 of the Zoning Ordinance of the City of Alexandria, Virginia. 

[lJ THE UNDERSIGNED; having obtained permission from the property owner, hereby grants permission
to the City of Alexandria staff and Commission Members to visit, inspect, and photograph the building 
premises, land etc., connected with the application. 

[lJ THE UNDERSIGNED, having obtained permission from the property owner, hereby grants permission 
to the City of Alexandria to post placard notice on the property for which this application is requested, 
pursuant to Article XI, Section 11-301 (B) of the 1992 Zoning Ordinance of the City of Alexandria, Virginia. 

[lJ THE UNDERSIGNED.also attests that all of the information herein provided and specifically including 
all surveys, drawings, etc., required of the applicant are true, correct and accurate to the best of his/her 
knowledge and belief. 

Duncan W. Blair, Attorney Agent 

Print Name of Applicant or Agent 

524 King Street 

Mailin_g/Street Address 
Alexandria, Virginia 22314 

City and State Zip Code 

Signature 

703 836 1000 703 549 3335 

Telephone# Fax# 
dblair@landcarroll.com 

Email address 

8 22 22 

Date 
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